The original
articles of incorporation, or a certified copy thereof, verified as
such by the affidavits of two of the signers, shall be filed with the
register of deeds of the county of the principal place of business
of the association, if incorporated for twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000.00) or less, and with the secretary of state if'incorporated
for more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00). If the
articles of incorporation are filed with the secretary of state,, a
certified copy shall be filed and recorded in the office of the register
of deeds of the county in which the principal place of business of
the association is located. For filing the articles of incorporation